

**IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

MICHAEL CROSSEY, DWAYNE  
THOMAS, IRVIN WEINREICH,  
BRENDA WEINREICH, AND THE  
PENNSYLVANIA ALLIANCE FOR  
RETIRED AMERICANS,

Petitioners,

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR, SECRETARY  
OF THE COMMONWEALTH, AND  
JESSICA MATHIS, DIRECTOR OF  
THE BUREAU OF ELECTION  
SERVICES AND NOTARIES,

Respondents.

Case No. 266 MD 2020

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THE APPLICATION FOR LEAVE  
TO INTERVENE BY THE REPUBLICAN PARTY OF PENNSYLVANIA,  
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, AND  
NATIONAL REPUBLICAN CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT INTERVENTION TO THE REPUBLICAN COMMITTEES .....	2
A. The Republican Committees Have A Legally Enforceable Interest.....	3
B. Respondents Do Not Adequately Represent The Republican Committees' Unique Private Interests .....	9
C. Granting Intervention Will Not Result In Delay Or Prejudice.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Babb</i> , 632 F.2d 300 (4th Cir. 1980) .....	7
<i>Carcaño v. McCrory</i> , 315 F.R.D. 176 (M.D.N.C. 2016).....	15
<i>Clark v. Putnam Cnty.</i> , 168 F.3d 458 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	9, 10
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Democratic National Committee v. Bostelmann</i> , 2020 WL 1505640 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 28, 2020).....	7
<i>Fraenzl v. Secretary of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 478 A.2d 903 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1984).....	8
<i>In re Sierra Club</i> , 945 F.2d 776 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	10
<i>Kane Cnty. v. United States</i> , 928 F.3d 877 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	10
<i>Kitzmiller v. Dover Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 229 F.R.D. 463 (M.D. Pa. 2005) .....	14
<i>League of Women Voters v. Comm.</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Libertarian Party of Mich. v. Johnson</i> , No. 12-12782, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126096 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 5, 2012).....	7
<i>Meek v. Metro. Dade Cty.</i> , 985 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	9, 10
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , No. 04-1055, 2005 WL 8162665 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 26, 2005).....	6, 8
<i>Pa. Ass’n of Rural and Small Schools v. Casey</i> , 613 A.2d 1198 (Pa. 1992).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	5
<i>Shays v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>Sierra Club v. Glickman</i> , 82 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	10, 12
<i>Trinsey v. Pennsylvania</i> , 941 F.2d 224 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	6, 7
<i>Utah Ass’n of Cnty. v. Clinton</i> , 255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	9, 12
<i>Wellington Res. Grp., LLC v. Beck Energy Corp.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-00104, 2012 WL 2995181 (S.D. Ohio July 23, 2012) .....	15
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Pa. R.C.P. No. 2327 .....	4, 8, 12, 13
Pa. R.C.P. No. 2329 .....	2, 13
